## Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 43-2021

BY: The Chairperson at the request
of the County Executive

Legislative Day 11
Date: June 21, 2021

## Amendment No. 1

(This amendment adds additional Fiscal Year 2021 funding that was received from the American Rescue Plan via the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development after prefiling CB43.)

- In the title, in the tenth line, after "Community Health Program;" insert "from the Maryland
- 2 Department of Housing and Community Development, administering the American Rescue Plan,
- 3 <u>for Non-Profits-Local Government Program;</u>
- 5 In the title, in the eleventh line, strike "through".
- 7 On page 1, after line 30, insert:

4

6

11

17

19

- 8 "WHEREAS, the County has executed a grant agreement and is expected to be awarded
- 9 \$1,077,430 in Non-Profits-Local Government Program funding from the American Rescue Plan
- from the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development; and
- 12 WHEREAS, grant funds will be used under the Non-Profits-Local Government Program
- 13 to distribute funds to local governments to provide grants to nonprofit organizations that can
- 14 demonstrate need, with priority given to Subgrantees that have not received assistance through
- the Maryland Nonprofit Recovery Initiative (NORI), funded by federal funds allocated to DHCD
- pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act; and ".
- On page 2, in line 3, strike "this" and substitute "the American Rescue Plan".
- 20 On page 4, in line 7, insert:
- 21 "Department of Finance Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development
- 22 American Rescue Plan: Non-Profits-Local Government Program Grant

1	<u>2600000000 – 500100 -1310000000 – 999999999910000000123200- GGGGFINACCCLFRF0</u>	
2	Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriation before transfer	\$0
3	Plus grant funding	\$1,077,430
4	Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriation after transfer	\$1,077,430".
5		
6	On page 4, in line 16, strike "\$40,337,974" and substitute "\$41,415,404".	
7		
8	On page 4, in line 19, strike "87,537,540" and substitute " <u>\$88,614,970</u> ".	

Passed on June 21, 2021

Council Administrator